## **SCHEDULE**

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

## PART 2

## SECONDARY LEGISLATION

# Petroleum Licensing (Exploration and Production) (Seaward and Landward Areas) Regulations 2004 (S.I. 2004/352)

- **41.**—(1) In clause 1 of the model clauses in Schedule 1, in the definition of "the Minister", for "the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform".
  - (2) In the model clauses in each of Schedules 2 and 3—
    - (a) in clause 1, in the definition of "Block", for "the Department of Trade and Industry" substitute "the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform",
    - (b) in clause 1, in the definition of "the Minister", for "the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform", and
    - (c) in clause 2 for "the Department of Trade and Industry" substitute "the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform".
  - (3) In the model clauses in Schedule 4—
    - (a) in clause 1, in the definition of "Block", for "the Department of Trade and Industry" substitute "the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform",
    - (b) in clause 1, in the definition of "the Minister", for "the Secretary of State for Trade & Industry" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform", and
    - (c) in clause 2 for "the Department of Trade and Industry" substitute "the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform".
  - (4) In clause 1 of the model clauses in Schedule 6—
    - (a) in the definition of "Block", for "the Department of Trade and Industry" substitute "the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform", and
    - (b) in the definition of "the Minister", for "the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform".